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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky Smith represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo”), a citizen of the State of California acting
in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic chemicals from use of
consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the environment by reducing
hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer: Precila Balabbo, 285 6™ Street, Unit 209, San Pedro, CA 90731; (Ph)818-434-
4023.

2. Alleged Violator(s): Yes4All LLC; Yes4All IP Holdings LLC; Walmart, Inc.

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least June 30, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Chromium (VI). Chromium (VI) is listed under Proposition 65 as a
chemical known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity and cancer.

S. Product:
Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product
Weight Lifting Belt Yes4All Genuine Leather Weight Lifting Belt
BOBL6VKR2H

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

I1I. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Balabbo against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.




Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. S1ﬁ '

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:
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Dated: June 30, 2023

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, [ believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this cettificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Attorney for Precila Balabbo



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I 'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On June 30, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Yes4All LLC Yes4All IP Holdings LL.C

c/o My Chi Nguyen c/o Registered Agent Solutions, Inc.
3172 Nasa St., B 187 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite B
Brea, CA 92821 Las Vegas, NV 89119
President/CEQ

Walmart, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

On June 30, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed June 30, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith ¢




1O WA BVICE L

e Honorable Nancy O Malley e Fonecble Lol Woher Sakzar Bfanaeable Anne Macie Schubert
lameda County District A ttorney Sai Jospuin Councy Dfamvict Attomay Sacmmento County District Attomey
If 76 Oakport Street, Suite 650 2 p_ Webdr Avoine, Rosm 207 B0l G Street
(Quldiand, CA 94571 Staoktan, € mag Sacemmento, CA 938 L4

:';‘-....11 ntalgEsicdn. e B piS@sacda.ont
iThe Honorable Sununer Stephan

The Hommhle Allrson H'ﬂey favorable Toih ,—s Rosell

Napa County District A ttorney Santa Cruz County District Attomey San Diego County District Atterney
l 127 Fizst St., Suite C 9! Ocean Steeat B0 West Broadway
CA 94559 Sunts Cruz, CA 95060 Ban Diego, CA 92101
EPD@comntyofnaga.ocg PropiSDA@Saamerumounty us SanDiagaDAProp65(@sdeda.org
¢ Honorable Jeff W. Resig [Midhelle Latimer, Program Coordinator  {Mark Anksors, Deputy City Attomey
olo County District Attorgey lLassen County LCity of San Disgo
30| Second Street i‘,f []S Lassen Street 200 Third Avemue

'- Diego, CA 92101
] AshyPrendi@sandieso.gov
Christapher Dalbey,

[Preputy District Attorney

Baui Barbara County

1112 Santa Barbara Strset

Saatg Barbara, CA %3101
IDAPropdIoe.santa-barbaca oe.us

Walarie Lopez, Deputy City Attomey

{iffies of the City Atiomsy

11398 Market Strest, 7 Flour

[ Ftanmsco CaA 94\02

ocd!xmd CA 95695

AaE

Pupervising Deputy District Attorney
anta Clura Caunty

0 W Hedding Street

San Jose, CA 95110

Rien sarae @sy.ons
.7' ¢ Honorable Barbara Yook
\alevepss Conety Disirict Aftoraey
B9 Mountain Ranch Road

{The Homb]e Gregory D. Totten,
entura County District Attorney
800 S Victoria Avenue

Deitrn mM, Pacioni
oty Distriat Atlotosy
iMonterey County
200 Aguajito Read
ivontersy, CA 93940
PropeiDA@leo. momsigy 2a.us
{The Henorabls Clifford Newell
[Mevada County District Attorney
28! Cormmercial Skreel
MNewasda City, CA 95959
DA PronidRsoneyade.cans
he Flonorable David Hollister
Pramas County District Atiormey
528 Main Street, Room, 404
'* L CA 93971
216 f1 m =

an Luis Obi.spo County
g aw%vt Center Annex, 4" Floor

i ontm Costa Counl:y
200 Ward Street

FHogorab] Stephan Passalacqua
; Cotmcy D'strlct Attorney

Riveside County District Attorney
H472 Orange Street

Maripasa County District Attomey
2.0, Box 730

Ndared cjgup@ Biamat Mamw
g 9 Eﬁ’m an Sitgeet

2 “;.L...t."fx'dmrh.g g
0%e V. Frimann, City Attorney
290.E. Sania Clarg Styest, |6th Flaor
S Jose CA 96113

i A. Shﬁiﬁ:mm Ummz Atfomey
D100 Tulave Steat
Fresng, €A 95721
sepsimapitesiion@iresnusonntycn sov

Otfice of the California Attomey General
Praposition §5 Entorcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland CA 94612-0550

a0,




SERVICE LIST

Tha Mamagable Napey O sl

Aathy
Alarizda Gaunty Disteiet Slfaerrey
1296 Fallon Street, Aoom 900
Qakland, CA 94612

The Henerabla Stacay Montgamery
Lassan County Olatilct Altorney

210 South Lassen Slreat, Sta 8
Suganvlille, Ca 95130

The Honorabis Candice Hooper
San Benito Caunly Disirict Attornay
419 diIh Strest, Second Floor
Holllster, CA 95203

The Honorable Gragg Cohen
Tahama Counly Dizlrict Attomay
d44 Oak Rrest, Raom L

Rsd Bluff, CA 96080

Las Angsles, CA 80012

Tha

ﬂnn};mé:umnﬂegmr A?lrabac The Honeratls Jackis Lacay The Honorable Mahael Ramas Tho Henorabls Etic Herylord
270 Laramie Sireat, PO ;gg Los Angeles County Dislict Aornay San Bemardino Caunly Diskict Attomey | Trinily Counly Olsirict Attorney
Masklasvilla, CA 95120 *© 211 Wast Tampia Strast, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Straat, 6th Floar P.Q. Box 110

San dernarding, CA §2415-0502

Waavervilla, CA 96093

Tha Hanaraiile Bannie Oumanis
San Otgge Caunty Disriet Atlarmey
330 W, Broadway Street

San Dlage, GA 32101

The Honaralile Tim Ward

Tutare County District Allomey

291 Soulh Muangy Beulevard, Am 224
Vig 1-

Thae Haneratifs Tadd Hiebe Tha Hi
¥ @ Honorabbe Bavid L
?U?g:r UEQS‘:?;L Diglrict Atlorney Meadara Caunty msmmmnsy
Jmﬂljunmm J6g42 prd Watcxa;augl?e e
ha mmw -?’Inmaw Tho Hondrabla Baihalal
:gm& Eﬁ"@l Attomay Masin County Ostrlet Alwrn:r' o
Somte A gsgsrs thva 3501 Chio Canter Orive, Room 130

San Ralael, CA 94909

The Hanarable Gearge Gascon

San Franclgce Caunly Oisirict Atamey
450 Sryant Sirast, Aoom 322

San Franclseo, CA 94103

"Tha Honorable Caura ey

Tugiumns Gaunly Oistricl Altomey
423 Narth Washington Street
Sanara, CA 95370

The Hondrdble Sarbara Yook

Calavaas County Siegat Aty
891 Mauniain Rﬁ.ﬂgféf_aqu R

B —
The Hanarable John Payrer

Qai Mete Gaunty Distrlet Attarn
450 H Steeat, Foom 171 e

The Honarable Thamas Gaake
Marlpasa Counly Oisirict Attorney
5101 Jones Straat, P.O. Sox 7390

Marinosa, CA 96338 Stackton, GA 95201
e Hanarable C. David Eyster The Honoradla Gan Dow

The Honorabla Tart Verber Salazar
San Jeaquip Gounly Disirict Aftorney
299 Eagt Weber Avanus, Roam 202

San Luie Obispo Caunly Disktct Aty
1095 Palm Straat, 4th Flaar

ma m?nsn:my Distriet Aftarnay Mendading Caunty Oigtrist AMtormey
e rest :J(ll'o Nﬂm‘!l\ﬁh:‘l; Sireet, P.0. Sox 1000

- ¥ __‘LEL_—?I 55 2
The Hanorabla Mark Paters .

an The Hanerabla Larry Ma
Conlra Costa Courty Olstrict Aflarney | flarced Caunly DBFIZI;t Ar;:n"lba
900 IWard Stras! 950 W, Maln Streat 4
% ez GA 24553 Margad, CA 95340
Honorahle Oala Trigg

The Honorable Jardan Funk
Modac Coumty Otstrict Attorney
204 3. Gourt Straat. Suite 202

Sap Lujs Chisgo, CA 93408

The Henarable Stephen Wagstaffe

San Mateo Caunly Uistiist Attormey
400 Counly Canter, Third Floor

Fadw My, CA 340
8 Hanarabfa Joyea Oudley

Sanla Barbara Gounty District Attamaey

The Henarable Gragary Tolten
Vaniura Gounly Oistrist Attarney
800 South Victotia Avsnue
Venlurs, CA

Tha Hunarablo Jaff Raisig

Yalg County Distric) Miromey
301 Sevond Shrest

Wiasdland, GA S8RSS

The Hanarable Palrlck McGrath
Yuba Caunly District Atomey
213 Fllth Strasl

farvgullle, CA 95801

Tig Honordhla Ml Fouar
Ofilee af he Clty Atomay. Las Angeles

Crazeant 1112 Santa Batbara Sireet 800 Clly Hall East

City. GA 95531 Alluras, GA 98109 Sanla Batbara, GA 83101 00 Narth Wain Strast

Tha Hy — Los

] uwa"ﬁ"é'ii‘i,‘é,"g.‘f‘?“°" Tha Fanarabie Tim Kandal The Raneraile Jofay Heosen Tz Foriratla dainbs Senehez

778 Pagilic. S Isirict Atarney Mano Caunty Olatrict Attornay Sanla Glara Caunty Diskiict Atlarney Office of Ihe Gily Attamsy, Sacramento
P, CA &3 PR a1y

Fresno Caunly Distelst Atiorne
Y
2220 ?ug{;ﬁm:. #1000

'?-‘Gilte!*lmﬁk.!iwa:mn Stewart
pgnragtigg Districl Attorney

Willaws, CA 95988

CA g5 Bridaepun, CA 9351
Fha Handmdld Linh Smicamp The Hanorable Des L

| 70 Wasl Hedding Sirset, Wesat Wing

95 | Siyaet, #h Fear

orable Oesn Flippo
Montersy Gounly Clatrict Attorney
P.0. Box 1131

Sallnas, CA s3g9q2

Tha H%ndla’nfe Alllsan Halay
Mapa Gounty Dhalrict Atorn

V627 First Sirost, Suila ©
Napa, CA 24559

Santa Cruz Counly Dislsict Altomay
701 Qgean Shasl, Room 200

Sanla Gruz, CA 95060

The Honorabla Stephen Carltan
Shasta Gourty DOiskict Altormey
1355 Wast Sirast

Raedding, CA 86001

San Jage, CA 95118 S , A 25814
The Honorahle Jeff Rossll The Hongrabla Jan Qaldamith

Oflics al the Cily Atorhey, San Oisga
1290 Third Avenug, Suite 1620

n gAg2Il

The Hanarable Dennis Herrera

Ofilae of the Cliy Altomay, San
Franalsco

1 Or. Garlton 8. Goadlsht Place

| The P’bfﬂahl e Na% ks Fiemin
Hunsolit Caunty istlor A%!‘Grl?lay
325 3th Sheast, Fourth Slase

Impatial @unty Blstdet Attorne

Skt Y
940 West Main Stveal, Suite 102
€l Geniro, CA 93209

Eureka, CA { d4a Ci
_ﬁﬁ'ﬂﬁw %va Gilv, GA 95359

Tha Hanorable Gliferd Newell
Nevada County Bistict Attorney
201 Commarcial Straat

The Hanarabla Lawrence Aflan
Slerra Gouply Qistrict Allornay
100 Caurthause Square

San Francisco, GAIH02
“ffe Honorable Michard Doyle
Ofifea ol he City Alamey, San Jose
10 East Santa Clara Sirast, 16Wh Floar
San Jose, CA 95113

8 Harorable Tony Radkauckas
Orange County District Atorney
401 Givie Cardar Drive West
Sata &na, CA 92701

Downieville, CA 95938
Tia Honoraala Jamas fark Andius

Siskiyou Gounty Gistricl Attornay
P.Q. Box 986
Yraka, GA 96097

Offics of (Ha-Calfamia Alfarnay Gsnaral
Praposiiion 6 Enfarcamant Reporting
ATTN: Prog 5 Caordinator

1515 Glay Sirget, Suile 2000

The Honarabla Thomas Hardy

Inyo County Distrlet At
P.Q. Orawor b Qrnay

The Hunarable A, Seokt Qwans
Plager County Distrlct Attornsy
10810 Juslles Genler Oriva, Suite 240

indeponds 2. Pt
'WE—M&L ;ﬂ_l{@ 95678 m&&w
anarala Lisa Graan 18 Honarable Davld Holllster “Thie Hanaratile Ji Favitah

The Honarable Kilshna Abrams
Salano Counly Olsirict Alorney
§75 Tenas Stigal, Sulte 4500

and, CA 84812-0560

Saroma Gounty Disirict Atamay
600 Adiinisttation Oxvs, Roam 212J
G,

Kam Counly Distdet Mtarne lymas
Y Pl
121§ Truxtun Avenug $20 szkm;ul:;t ﬂ:my
ld, A 1 1
 Honorable Kaith Fagundas The Hanorabl Y
Onunwmsmqm w i:s anorable Michasl Hestrin
Aftomay refde County Oisirlet ag
mﬁ:rmw Boulavard 3960 Orange-g%ymt o
The Honorable Dnngid Ander; %'1‘ Mo i
nderson 9 Manorable Anne Marle Schubert
Lake Caunty District Attorney Sagramento Caunly Disiict Attornsy
255 Morth Forbies Straat 901 @ Strest
Lakegart CA 95453

Satraments CA 95814

The Hanaralits Biiglt Fladiager
Sanislawd Qaunly Oisict Attorney
832 121h Siraet, Suite 300

Madesto, CA 953
The Hongrable Amanda Happer

Sulter Gounty Dlstrict Atorney
463 Sgcond Streat, Sulte 102

Yuba Clly GA 95991




APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 {commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as 2
convenient source of general information. [t is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing regutations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, GONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available oniine at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/PE5law7 2003 html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followsd by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the Califomnia Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are available online at:

http //oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs. hitm!.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Propesition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publisnes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects ar other reproductive harmi, such as damage 1o

l .

All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the Callifornia Code of Regulations unless
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA websits
at: http:/fwww.oshha.ca.gov/prop8S/iaw/index. htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. Thisllist n’}ust bgl e on
updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 85 list of chgmlcals !s avai ia e
the OEHHA website at: http://www .oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_listNewlist himt.

Only those chemicais that ars on the list are regulated under Propp;e»i_tiOﬂ 65. e
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving liste
chemicals must comply with the following:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required tc warmn a person before
"knowingly and intentionalty” exposing that person to a listed chemical unle.ss an
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that
the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in sud’_\ a way that
it wiil effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to thal chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt frorn
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and reguiaﬁons
(ht’tp://www.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁs;‘lawléndex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 menths after
the chemical has been fisted. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
toa discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
fisting of the chemical.

Governmental agencies and public water utifities. All agencies of the faderal, _siate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning r?quiremen‘t o te
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total .Of nang or TGW@T
employees. This includes all employees, not just thase present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemioalsl thgt are hsted‘red ’
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not requﬂ‘ el
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at ai oV
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resultin
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals gfposed' over a '{;(E:yeaf
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levefs
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ‘
http://ww.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁﬁfge‘tNSRLs,html for a list of NSRLs, and Section EE?’OT
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1 ,IGOG tamgs the
fevel in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxaceij/t,t;
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonst;rate tha. em
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in quefm”
ather words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum A”O""able_mse i | for
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca gov/prope5/getNSRLs fitm! fo
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 sf seq. of the regulations for information concerning
how these levels are calculated.

Exposures to Naturaily Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures t‘?
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human )
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the @xpo.sure{)z ir
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a clontamanaz.f\ l
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of the listed cihemﬂc'aikl
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from dischsaffl 99§ ‘mto drin mgt“
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a ‘srgﬂ‘f‘ca”tl e

of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all otjler applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amOtvlﬂtv means g?y .
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk leve” 0
chermicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect -
tevel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)(4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may a!sp be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing ﬂOth? af
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and City
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequale
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. “.‘e
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A orivate party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 85 if one of the
governmental officials noted abave initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject fo civil penalties of up tot
$2,500 per day for each violation, in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the vialation.

A private party may nat file an enforcement action based on certain exposures i i:heAct
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following type§ of exposures, the
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the glieged violation:

> An exposure to alcohslic beverages that are consu.med on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure fo a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primariiy_mtgnded for -
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This onty apphgs if the_chem!ca Was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiolagical contamination:;

° An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons éother
than empioyees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
simoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

¢ An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the g)dent the exposu:e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one ofl the erOSL;TeS of
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice
Special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance formis
Included in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:ﬂoehha,ca.gov!propﬁSilaw!pﬁSiaw?ZOOS.htmi.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public£ornments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Referen cef: ?egté%f;s
25249.5, 25249 6, 252497, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety :



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the rotice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly knaown as "Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are.

® An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This anly applies if the chemical was
notintentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination,

®* An exposure o environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persans (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises,

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged vialator for these exposures, or
recoverin a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any reimbursement for costs
and attorney's fees, if the alleged violator has done alf of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereatter) to the private party within 30 days; and



* Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corracted.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tim_e fora wolatl.o? atri‘z:?gffmm
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satistac .

these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a dlstnc?: aftorney, a C!C\!/JtOF i
attorney of a city of greater than 750,000 population, or any full—tlme city prose s
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleg
violator.

When a private party sends a notice of alleged violation that alleges one or more ofthe
exposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special cmnpi%aﬂf’e!ater 2
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the afleged vio
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of compliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROQCF OF COMPLIANCE

: LAy - t you
You are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that yo
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal procsedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if:

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this
form. above

(2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ‘vin’ e
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice. ) t from you at the
(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty paymen this notice
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your rec?,wmgf * violation
{4) This is the first time you have submitted a Prqof of Compliance or; i
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

EART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an gxposure to: (check one)




; . ises to th
—_Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's pramises to the
extent on-site consumption Is permitted by law.

___Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive 'toxictty‘ in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premi;»es for lmm?dlati'onaﬂ
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chgmpal was not 'mtenf'food gr
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation o o avoid
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or
microbiological contamination.

— Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than ZTﬁ:gize:t)
On premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where smoking is p
any location on the premises.

A CR) H i 2]
—_Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity 1;; Si;%"tlhe
exhaust, to the extent the exposure oceurs inside a facility owned or op?rz
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

, Bif
(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §2524956 i
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. o ,
(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attor:e\y; iccclt\jrre q
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is ai}egefl to : e:ction e
from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any s{;ihis time, b
armount of civil penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made a -

Date: Page 2
Nams of Noticing Party or attorney for Naticing Party:

Address:

Phone number:

PART 2: TQ BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
EPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Complignce in cornpliance with
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in comp ?‘C e You
Celifornia Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed a o
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address sho

above, postmarked within 14 davs of you receiving this nofice.

oy ; is noti ivil penalty of $500
I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civi
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ ith the law,
[ ] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that compli!:s i\:gth the law
and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing
placement on my premises: o -
{1 Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Notac':mg.tZarlt:.c :;i on
attaching a copy of that warming and a photograph accurately showing its p
my premises; OR . ibin
[ Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments to i, are'tme, comp;etaehggg
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good f:ai;t s
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. { und‘ergtand that if n;afe Sk
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Sa

Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS. .
Contact the Office of Environmental Heafth Hazard Assessmen’t’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
Psspubtic.(‘,omments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R?f?fzrg:;eieg&t
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health an



